505916405 02/13/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5963122

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENDEAVORING, LLC	02/06/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIGILANT SOLUTIONS, LLC
Street Address:	1152 STEALTH STREET
City:	LIVERMORE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94551

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7579965	
Patent Number:	8781169	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-3167

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: sumoore@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: MAILSTOP: IP DOCKETING - 22

Address Line 2: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN M MOORE	
SIGNATURE:	/Susan M Moore/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2020	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Endeavoring Patent Assignment pjb signed#page1.tif source=Endeavoring Patent Assignment pjb signed#page2.tif source=Endeavoring Patent Assignment pjb signed#page3.tif

PATENT 505916405 REEL: 051815 FRAME: 0722

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement"), effective as of the execution date written below, is made by Endeavoring, LLC ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company, in favor of Vigilant Solutions, LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, the Patents (as hereinafter defined);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- Assignment of the Patents. Assignor does hereby assign, grant, transfer, 1. contribute and deliver to Assignee the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described therein, as well as any corresponding (in whole or in part) future United States or foreign patents and patent applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from the schedule patents and patent applications or otherwise required for said corresponding future United States or foreign patents and applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations (collectively, the "Patents"). Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all Patents to Assignee, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives. All rights to the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to sue for any damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred prior to the date of this Agreement shall be the sole property of Assignee and inure to the benefit of Assignee. Assignor further agrees that all necessary records of Assignor to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to Assignee, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned Patents.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees without any additional consideration therefor to sign all documents, execute all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said Patents in all applicable countries throughout the world.

PATENT REEL: 051815 FRAME: 0723

- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and provisions of this Agreement and the respective rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee hereunder shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Recordings</u>. An executed copy of this Agreement may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in the patent office of any other country or region, as applicable, by Assignee or Assignor at any time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the execution date written below.

Endeavoring, LLC

Name: Paul J. Bartusiak

Title: Lead IP Counsel

Execution Date: February 6, 2020

STATE OF <u>Illinois</u>)
ss

COUNTY OF Cook

On <u>February 6, 2020</u>, before me, <u>Notary Public</u> in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Paul J. Bartusiak</u> personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

Signature WWW (Seal)

MARTI FRANKLIN Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Feb 26, 2023

Schedule A

Patent (Application) No.	Country	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
7,579,965 B2	US	Vehicle Data Collection and Processing System	March 2, 2007	August 25, 2009
8,781,169 B2	US	Vehicle Tracking and Locating System	September 12, 2011	July 15, 2014

* * * *